
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 29 August 2024 (Pages 3 

- 6) 
 

4.   Town Centre Events Programme – Report of the Assistant Director – Community 

Services. (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

5.   Environment Act 2021 - Household Waste Management Arrangements – Report of the 
Executive Director – Environment, Highways and Community Services. (Pages 41 - 64) 

 
6.   To receive the Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Combined Authority 

Transport Committee - 28 May 2024 (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

7.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance.  
 (Pages 71 - 82) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 16 October 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Cossins, Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, McGill, M Nicholson, Snedker and 
Walters 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email:olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 29 August 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Keir, M Nicholson, Snedker and 
Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins and Mahmud,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom and Dr. Riley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer), Ian Thompson (Assistant 
Director Community Services), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network Management) and 

Steve Pryke (Head of Highway Operations and Building Construction) 
 

 
CLS58 INTRODUCTIONS/ATTENDANCE AT MEETING 

 
CLS59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
CLS60 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 13 JUNE 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 13 June 2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 June 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  

 
CLS61 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director Community Services, Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects 

and Acting Head of Community Safety submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 

Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators at Quarter 4 
2023/24. 
 
It was reported that of the 35 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee, 25 were 

reported six monthly. 31 of the 25 indicators reported have Quarter 4 (year-end) data which 
can be compared with the same period for 2022/23.  
 
The submitted report gave the performance position in relation to the 31 indicators, of which 

24 had increased when compared to the same period last year or from when last reported, 
whilst 7 had decreased when compared to the same period last year or from when last 

reported. 
 
Members ensued into conversation around Fly-Tipping, how reports of large fly tipping have 
decreased but reports of small fly tipping has increased. Members wanted to understand 
what provision has been put in place for back alleys and rural areas. Members asked in 
cameras could be an appropriate action to stop the offences of Fly-Tipping. Members wanted 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the Committee to send a letter of recommendation to Magistrates supporting the idea to 

raise the fixed penalty fine.  
 

Members discussed the percentage of principal roads where maintenance should be 
considered and how on the narrative that a Scanner Vehicle had previously been used, which 

now a Visual Annual Engineering Inspection now takes place instead. Members wanted 
clarification on what this process is and asked questions around roads within their wards.  
 
Members discussed the punctuality of buses in Darlington and wanted to understand the 
main reasons behind this. Members have requested that an invitation for Arriva to attend 
this Scrutiny Committee would be a sustainable way to understand the issues further.  
 

Conversation then ensued around the incidents and accidents in road traffic accidents, 
Members have urged for data to be received around speed monitoring in Darlington. 

Members were reassured that the date is forthcoming. 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of this report be noted.  
 

CLS62 STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
providing Members with information on the spend and use of the Stronger Communities 

Fund during the 2023/2024 financial year. 
 

The submitted report stated that Cabinet agreed the establishment of the Stronger 
Communities Fund in April 2021, allocating each Councillor £1,000 to deliver the objectives 

of the fund; and reference was made to the final spend against the £50,000 for the 
2023/2024 financial year, together with information on what had been delivered in wards on 

an individual Councillor basis. 
 
The report included the remaining unspent fund which totalled to £3700.30 being reclaimed 
by the Council.  
 

It was reported that this Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 11 January 2023, 
supported the continuation of the pilot scheme in the 2024/25 financial year; reference was 
made to the agreement which members were required to enter into regarding the use of the 
funds; and that the agreement for 2024/25 specifically required Members to consider 

whether the provisions of the Code of Conduct for Members applies and to declare any 
potential declarations of interest within the signed agreement. Regarding the Scheme for this 
financial year it has been agreed that all applications will be approved by the Monitoring 
Officer.  

 
Discussion ensued around the encouragement of all Councillors to use the full amount of the 

Stronger Community Fund for this year.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the final spend for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

CLS63 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the work 

programme.  
 

It was mentioned that another item is to be added to the Work Programme once discussed 
further.  
 
RESOLVED - That Members note the current Work Programme.  
 

CLS64 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF THIS 
COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING. 

 
CLS65 QUESTIONS 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
  TOWN CENTRE EVENTS PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an overview to members of the Town Centre Events Programme. 

 
Summary  

 
2. A Review of 2024 events to demonstrate the variety and quantity of animation delivered 

by the events team in Darlington throughout the year, and the impact events have on 
Darlington’s businesses and visitors 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that 

 
(a) Members receive the update on the 2024 events programme and impact on town 

centre.  
Ian Thompson 

Assistant Director – Community Services 
 

 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Alex Nicholson: 07788 353 397 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan The Events and Animation programme has a positive impact on a number of 

the Council’s priorities; in particular, the Economy, Living Well, 
Communities and Local Environment.  

Addressing inequalities  The town centre events programme offers a collection of free and 
accessible events so all persons can attend and enjoy.   

Tackling Climate Change The events programme works alongside the sustainability team to ensure 
events are as low carbon as possible with lots of infrastructure in stock to 
re-use at every event.  Local artists and businesses are used where possible 
to ensure limited travel to events. 

Efficient and effective use 
of resources 

Budgets are closely monitored and spend as efficiently as possible to ensure 
maximum impact and delivery for best possible costs.  We strive to produce 
and deliver our events to be family friendly and not over-priced, using local 
businesses and artists and programming relevant activity for our audiences. 

Health and Wellbeing Events can have a positive impact on Health and Wellbeing. 
Events like the 10K, Move More Days, Dance Festival encourage movement. 
Free music events for well-being and appeal to a variety of socio-economic 
audiences.  Crafts, science and art activities to encourage learning, 
intergenerational interactions and enjoyment. 

S17 Crime and Disorder Purple Flag Awarded for Safe Evening Economy. 
Cultural activities can have a positive impact on crime and disorder by 
engaging individuals in positive activity. 

Wards Affected People from all wards are welcome to all town centre events. 

Groups Affected All people can attend events in Darlington 
Budget and Policy 
Framework  

No impact 

Key Decision This report is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This report is not an urgent decision 
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

No impact 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
4. Throughout 2024 the events team have programmed and delivered a wide variety of 

animation and events.  The aim of the programme is to welcome visitors to the town 
centre, supporting visitor footfall and dwell time, community engagement and 
entertainment.  All events are programmed to be accessible and welcoming, to ensure 
visitors feel comfortable to visit and experience these events in Darlington.  The team find 

that the events have developed a reputation of being family-friendly and attract many 

visitors.  
 

5. The programme has continued to expand and adapt to requirements , encouraging a longer 
dwell time and exploration of the town centre, with trails, animation and characters 

around the town centre.  More cultural and music genres have been added in 2024 to 
produce events aimed at new audiences.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Impact of events on Darlington for businesses and visitors 
 
6. The impact of bringing this footfall into Darlington showcases the town centre as a safe 

and welcoming place to visit; positive experiences from attending events results in repeat 
visits into Darlington, supported by data attached at Appendix 1. 
 

7. Darlington has developed a strong reputation for hosting enjoyable events that are free to 
attend, ensuring that all demographics are able to access these days.  The programme 
aims to offer diverse, cultural and family friendly events.  Diwali was programmed for the 
first time in November 2023 with a fantastic response and thousands of visitors coming to 
take part and enjoy.   The next Diwali event will be held on Saturday 26 October working 
with the Indian Cultural Society, Navrang Arts, Punjabi Roots and popular local business, 
Babul’s, building on last year’s success to develop the event further for 2024.  Connections 

with the local community, schools and town centre businesses allows the team to create 
events with more impact and success. 

 
8. Darlington by the Sea offers some children their first opportunity to play in the sand. 

Families who may not otherwise be able to financially support day trips to the seaside are 
able to give their children memories and opportunities to play and enjoy, which is evident 

in the visuals attached at Appendix 2. 
 

9. Listening to feedback from town centre businesses, the team have developed town centre 
animation events to encourage visitors to move around the town centre.  Events include 
Dinosaur Day, Legends and Fairytales, Vintage Car Rally and Ice Sculpture Trails.  The team 
continue to build on these events each year, encouraging repeat visitors, with range of 
activities for children, including costume events and trails to explore, facilitating 
movement around different parts of the town and finding new shops. 
 

10. As the events programme evolves, an increasing number of businesses are getting 

involved to their benefit.  The team also aim to programme events on non-payday 

weekends, attracting people into Darlington, which anecdotal feedback from businesses 
suggests results in an increase in visitors during less profitable weeks, leading to an 

increase in secondary spend in shops and cafes supporting the high street.  The hospitality 
bars trialled a new Groovefest weekend of disco, soul and Motown themed music, similar 

format to the Rhythm and Tunes Weekend.  This was venue-based and worked well, so will 
be considered as part of the development of the 2025 prog
[...]
to the events programme there will a 
complementary programme of events to mark the Bicentenary of the Stockton and 
Darlington Railway (S&DR 200).  Events will include a Ghost Train Procession on Saturday 
20 September 2025 and the recreation of the first passenger railway journey on Saturday 
27 September 2025 across the Skerne Bridge at Hopetown.  
 

18. S&DR200 is a 9-month international festival taking place across County Durham and Tees 
Valley in 2025, to celebrate the 200th anniversary of the first journey on the Stockton and 

Darlington Railway (S&DR).  This 26-mile journey on the S&DR between Shildon and 

Stockton via Darlington on 27 September 1825 transformed how the world traded, 
travelled, and communicated.  The S&DR200 Festival will present a series of free large-

scale outdoor spectacles, events, exhibitions and new art commissions in the public 
spaces, libraries and world-class museums of County Durham and Tees Valley from March 

to November 2025.   
 

 

Page 10



 This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

Event day total town 
centre footfall 

count (Springboard 
data)

Increase in average 
daily footfall count*

Audience Type Weather**
Average Daily Footfall  count - for same day as event            

(See note below***)

Halloween 31st October 2023 31/10/2023 40977 6051 families all ages 34926
Diwali 11th November 2023 11/11/2023 65581 11865 Indian and cultural families Evening, quite fine weather 53716

Christmas Lights 19th November 2023 19/11/2023 46929 19674 families all ages damp and drizzly 27255
Ice Sculpture Trail 09/12/2023 59159 5443 families all ages damp and drizzly 53716

Chinese New Year** 10/02/2024 44772 -8944 chinese cultural and families cold, foggy, damp and grey 53716
Superhero Saturday 16/03/2024 55874 2158 families younger cool, bright spring morning. 53716

Motorsports Day 27/04/2024 48038 -5678 men, families grey, wet and cloudy 53716
Tractor Tuesday 28/05/2024 37065 2139 families and grandparents very wet 34
[...]
s: OFFICIALRhythm and Tunes Weekend

• 20+ venues booked bands to perform
• 25-30 rooms specifically booked at Premier Inn for Blockheads Band (More 

hotel stay information to be requested)
• DL1 Complex hosted bands on the plaza attracting audiences of around 300 

persons at one time – full afternoon of programme.
• Visitors follow the booklet to visit bands performing
• Main stage finishes at 5pm to feed audiences into venues
• Exceptionally busy
• 45yrs + main age range, adults more male audience, music enthusiasts
• One group have been coming from Wrexham for over 8 years
• Groups travel from across the region for this event
• Venues very busy 

P
age 40



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 – HOUSEHOLD WASTE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to outline to scrutiny Members the requirements of the 

Environment Act 2021 and to provide details on the development of a new statutory 
weekly food waste collection service.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Environment Act 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Act’) has a broad remit to 

improve air and water quality, protect wildlife and increase recycling and reduce plastic 
waste.  This report provides an overview on the requirements of the Act in relation to 

waste management and focusses on the requirement to introduce a weekly food waste 
collection service by April 2026.  
 

3. The main requirements of the Act are:  
 
(a) Food Waste Collection: from March 2026, local authorities have to collect food waste 

weekly from all residential properties. 
 

(b) Simpler Recycling: new Simpler Recycling collections will be introduced with the aim 
to produce standardisation.  This will be applied to local authorities and businesses 
over the coming years. 
 

(c) Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR): this element of the Act places the 
responsibility onto packaging producers to cover the full net cost of dealing with the 
packaging they place on the market. 

 
(d) Deposit Return Scheme: will be operational from October 2027 where individuals can 

return polyethylene terephthalate (PET) bottles, steel, and aluminium cans from 
150ml to 3L in size and will receive a refund on the deposit paid. Supermarkets and 

convenience stores to act as return points. 
 

4. The main report provides more information on the above requirements of the Act. 
 

Food Waste Collection  
 

5. The Council will have to provide residents with the facility to recycle food waste and have 
it collected weekly from their property.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. The report outlines the current household waste management arrangements and what 
actions the Council needs to consider to introduce the weekly food waste collection 
service. 
 

7. To assist in developing a service the waste composition from refuse has been analysed to 
understand the volumes and food types that are disposed of currently. There has also 
been a review of best practice and performance undertaken on authorities already 
operating a food waste collection and we have engaged the Waste and Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP) to inform options for the service. 

 
8. Best practice from Authorities that have been operating food waste collection for a 

number of years suggests providing a 5-litre or 7-litre internal kitchen caddie and a 23-litre 
external bin for food waste provides the best arrangement and yield performance.  

 
9. Given the nature of food waste, the provision of compostable caddie liners to manage the 

food waste within Caddies is also shown to yield better uptake of recycling.  
 

10. There are a number of options on how the food waste could be collected from the 
properties by the Council and these are presented in the main report. The options 

compare the cost and performance in terms of 
[...]
me and disorder 
resulting from the recommendations of this 
report. However, there is an indirect impact if 
refuse and recycling is not collected on regular 
basis. 

Wards Affected All wards 

Groups Affected 
 

There is no impact on any particular group as a 
result of this report. 

Budget and Policy Framework 
 

The impact on budget has yet to be determined.  
This will be confirmed when the transitional and 
revenue funding for the implementation of a 
weekly food waste collection service is provided 
by Government. 

Key Decision Yes – affects all wards. 

Urgent Decision No 

Impact on Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
  

Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
18. The main requirements of the Act with regards to waste management introduce the 

following aspects:  
 
(a) Statutory Food Waste Collection  
(b) Simpler Recycling 
(c) Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) 
(d) A Deposit Return Scheme 

 
Food Waste Collections 

19. From the end of March 2026, local authorities must collect food waste weekly from all 
residential properties, unless transitional arrangements have previously been agreed.  The 
analysis and options for providing this new service are detailed later in the report.  The 
date for Darlington to implement this service is 31 March 2026. 
 

Simpler Recycling 
 
20. New ‘Simpler Recycling’ collections will be introduced with the aim to produce 

standardisation with the same materials: plastic, metal, glass, paper, card, food waste and 
garden waste (a charge can be applied for collection of garden waste) collected from 
homes, workplaces and schools.  

 
21. These changes were introduced in the government’s response on 21 October 2023, which 

also included the following key proposals: 
 

(a) Subject to consultation, Waste Collection Authorities can co-collect dry recyclables 
without the 
[...]
) 
 

24. This element of the Act places the responsibility onto packaging producers to cover the full 
net cost of dealing with the packaging they place on the market. 

 
25. Local authorities will receive payments from 2025/26 and will be notified in spring 2025 

what that payment will be for any packaging they collect; whilst it has not been confirmed, 
this is unlikely to be new money. 

 
26. There will be a scheme regulator appointed to manage the scheme who will also carry out 

an assessment of a local authority’s recycling service based on the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the service.  The criteria for the assessing efficiency and effectiveness 
have not been agreed to date.  However, from 2027/28 a deduction of the payment to 
local authorities can be imposed if falling below the required benchmark.  The maximum 
deduction will be 20%. 
 

Deposit Return Scheme 

27. The scheme will be operational from October 2027 where individuals can return 
polyethylene terephthalate (PET) bottles, steel, and aluminum cans from 150ml to 3L in 

size and will receive a refund on the deposit paid.  Supermarkets and convenience stores 
will act as return points. 

 
Review of existing Waste Management Services to meet the requirements of the Act 
 
28. The requirements of the Act and the provision of a food waste collection service for 

residents will have implications for the Borough’s local waste management.  The following 
section of the report outlines the current arrangements and what will be necessary to 
meet the requirements of the Act.  

 
  

Page 46



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Existing Services 
 
29. As background information, the following provides Members with an overview of the 

current waste management services. 
 
(a) There are five fortnightly residual waste collection service rounds across the Borough 

using a 240L wheeled bin (larger 360L bin for larger households). 
 

(b) There are six fortnightly dry recycling collect
[...]
d not receive the 
fare cap. 
 
Members welcomed the introduction of the offer and see it as a positive 
opportunity. They wanted to understand the potential expansion of the 
service past the year point, with officers informing them that they would 

Page 68



 
 
 
 

Anything is possible   5 
 

monitor the scheme to establish viability. Any extension would also be 
dependent on securing funding beyond 2024/25.  
 
Some members of the committee raised concern that they felt the 
committee had not received advanced communication of the scheme. The 
Director of Infrastructure highlighted that this was a long standing 
commitment, with a specific funding ask of government, set out in the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan since 2022. He highlighted that the under 21 fare 
offer was a Mayoral press release and not a TVCA release, and that he 
emailed Transport Committee members when he became aware that the 
release was being issued. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:- The Committee noted the content of the report. 
  

TC22/2023 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSES SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Members were provided a brief background into the work of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Buses Sub-Committee. The paper informed members of the 
outcomes of the review and the subsequent endorsement of the paper by 
Cabinet. 
 
 
 RESOLVED THAT:-  

 The Committee noted the content of the report.  
 
 

   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The forward plan for Transport Committee will be established at AGM. 
  

 
  
  
  
  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

progr
[...]
ide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28


	5 Environment Act 2021 - Household Waste Management Arrangements
	6 To receive the Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Combined Authority Transport Committee - 28 May 2024
	7 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 1 2024 25
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 2 (QOA)
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 3 (FP)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Cossins, Coe, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, M Nicholson, 
Snedker and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mrs Culley,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom and Dr. Riley 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Mike Crawshaw (Head of Heritage and 

Culture), Nicholson (Town Centre Partnership & Events Manager) and Olivia  Hugill (Democratic 
Officer) 

 
CLS1 INTRODUCTIONS/ATTENDANCE AT MEETING 

 
CLS2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Garner declared that he was a Member of the Public Affairs Committee of the CPI 

(Confederation of Paper Industries) and also a Member of the Steering Committee of the 
above, but he had no direct conflict of interest in the Waste Management Item.  

 
CLS3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 29 August 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 29 August 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

CLS4 TOWN CENTRE EVENTS PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
provided an overview to Members of the Town Centre Events Programme. The report 

included a review of 2024 events which demonstrated the variety and quantity of animation 
delivered this year and the impacts events have on Darlington’s businesses and visitors.  
 
The report explained that the programme aims to offer diverse, cultural and family friendly 

events. The Diwali event was programmed for the first time in November 2023 and had a 
fantastic response which thousands of visitors came and took part. It also included feedback 

from town centre businesses, the team developed town centre animation events which 
encouraged visitors to move around the Town Centre such as Dinosaur Day, Vintage Car 
Rally, Etc.  
 
The report included how hard the team worked to attract sponsorship for the event 
programme 2023/24 which totalled too £40,160 so far, sponsors have included Cummins, HC 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

One, Hays Travel, Darlington College, Etc. The budget was £196,000 which included the 

events direct costs, infrastructure and staffing.  
 

The report also set out the proposed events in Darlington for 2025, as next year celebrates 
the 200th anniversary of the first journey on the Stockton and Darlington Railway (S&DR200) 

there will be a 9-month international festival taking places across County Durham and Tees 
Valley. The S&DR200 Festival will present a series of free large scale outdoor events and 
exhibitions.  
 
Members wanted to establish whether it would be possible to host a niche event for villages 
surrounding Darlington, officers advised with the upcoming events for S&DR200 Festival it 
could incorporate smaller villages.  

 
Members were pleased with the report details and will be looking forward to the events to 

come. Discussion ensued around advertisement, whether events have been promoted 
through different digital platforms such as adverts during Spotify etc.  

 
Discussion ensued around sponsorship of events, had it got harder to receive funding from 

sponsors and whether there is enough funding behind the events for 2025.  
 

RESOLVED – Members noted the contents of the report.  
 

CLS5 ENVIRONMENT ACT 2021 - HOUSEHOLD WASTE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Assistant Director Environment, Highways and Community Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) which outlined the requirements of the Environment Act 2021 and 

provided details on the development of the new statutory weekly food waste collection 
service.  

 
The report included the main requirements of the act which are Food Waste Collection, 
Simpler Recycling, Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and Deposit Return Scheme. The 
report outlined the current household waste management arrangements and what actions 
the council will need to consider when introducing the weekly food waste collections.  

 
The report explained that from the end of March 2026, local authorities must collect food 
waste weekly from all residential properties unless transitional arrangements have been 
agreed.  

 
The report stated that new ‘Simpler Recycling’ collections will be introduced, with the aim to 
produce standardisation with the same materials: plastic, metal, glass, paper, card, food 
waste and garden waste (charge to be applied for garden waste) collected from homes, 

workplaces and schools.  
 

Under EPR it explained that this element of the Act places responsibility onto packaging 
producers to cover the full net cost of the packaging they place on the market, it was 
explained that Local Authorities will receive payments from 2025/26 however nothing had 
been confirmed.  
 
The report described the Deposit Return Scheme and how it will be operational from 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

October 2027, Individuals will be able to return polyethylene terephthalate (PET) bottles, 

steel and aluminium cans from 150ml to 3l and receive a refund on deposit paid.  
 

The report outlined the current waste management services, data on the 2022/23 collection 
arrangements and The Waste and Resources Action Programme Charity’s (WRAP) 

involvement with the Council.  
 
The report enclosed the options which the Council proposes to Members to review and 
feedback to Cabinet but considering the uncertainty of the financial forecast.  
 
Members discussed the success rates of residents adhering to the new waste management 
arrangements, whether any communication/education will be given out for the public to 

follow.  
 

Members discussed the options further, and how Option2 had given concerns to waste 
management staff due to the particular manual handling style that would be required.  

 
Discussion ensued around finance implications regarding the new waste management 

arrangements, the uncertainty of the amount of funds that will be obtained from the 
government.  

 
Members discussed the advantages and disadvantages of the transition from a 240l to a 180l 

bin, Members wanted to know if Darlington uses a medical waste collection service and the 
possibility for plans of recycling batteries.  

 
RESOLVED  - That members note the report and that the minority view of this Scrutiny 

Committee support Option 3 with the recommendation of a 1 year limit supply of bin liners.  
 

CLS6 TO RECEIVE THE DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TEES VALLEY COMBINED 
AUTHORITY TRANSPORT COMMITTEE - 28 MAY 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Draft Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority Transport Committee held on 28 May 2024.  

 
Members discussed the punctuality of the Arriva Buses in and around Darlington, and how 
there is now a QR Code available for which the public can report any issues during journeys.  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  
 

CLS7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the work 
programme.  
 
RESOLVED - That Members note the current Work Programme.  
 

CLS8 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF THIS 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING. 

 
CLS9 QUESTIONS 

 


